of the issued share capital of the Company, will be held by public shareholders of the
Company after the completion of the Placing. Accordingly, upon Completion of the
Placing, the Company’s minimum public float of 25% as prescribed under the Listing
Rules will also be restored.

To the best of the Company’s directors’ knowledge, information and belief and
having made all reasonable enquiry, the placees are institutional investors while the
Placing Agent and the placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners are all
independent from and not connected with the Company, any of the connected persons
of the Company or any of their respective associates as defined under the Listing Rules,
and there will not be any new substantial shareholder within the meaning of the Listing
Rules as a result of the Placing.

4

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i)
immediately after the close of the Offer and before the Placing; and (ii) after completion
of the Placing:

 Immediately after the
 close of the Offer and After completion
 before the Placing of the Placing
 Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

The Offeror, through Island New and
 parties acting in concert with it: 169,325,000  75.26  112,825,000  50.14
Placees –  –  56,500,000  25.12
Other public Shareholders 55,675,000  24.74  55,675,000  24.74
 Sub-total of public Shareholders  55,675,000  24.74  112,175,000  49.86

Total 225,000,000  100.00  225,000,000  100.00

Note: Assuming all 56,500,000 Shares will be successfully placed by the Placing Agent

RESUMPTION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange was
suspended with effect from 9:40 a.m. on 5 November 2009 pending for the publication
of this announcement. Application has been made by the Company to the Stock
Exchange for the resumption of trading in the Shares with effect from 9:30 a.m. on 6
November 2009.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless
the context requires otherwise:

“Board” the board of Directors